UNOFFICIAL COPY 25 RS BR 1567

1 A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Sherry

- 2 Scaggs.
- WHEREAS, Sherry Scaggs of Pikeville, Kentucky, was born July 17, 1967, the
- 4 daughter of the late Cornelius and Glema Mullins Thacker; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Sherry Scaggs departed this earthly life on Monday, January 13, 2025,
- 6 at the University of Kentucky Chandler Hospital; and
- WHEREAS, Sherry Scaggs was a loving and devoted wife, mother, sister, and
- 8 grandmother who cherished her family above all else. Her 57 years of life were marked
- 9 by the love she had for her family, which could be seen in the dedication she had to her
- 10 children and grandchildren who brought her such immense joy; and
- WHEREAS, Sherry Scaggs was known for her kindness, her warm spirit, and the
- 12 genuine care she had for others, leaving a lasting impression on all who had the privilege
- of knowing her; and
- WHEREAS, in addition to her parents, Sherry Scaggs was preceded in death by her
- brother, Richard Thacker; sister Maggie Dye; and grandson, Gregory Michael McCoy;
- 16 and
- WHEREAS, Sherry Scaggs is survived by her husband, Donnie Scaggs; daughters,
- 18 Jennifer (Brad) McCoy of Georgetown, Shauna Scaggs of Belfry, and Jessica Scaggs of
- 19 Pikeville; brother, Terry Thacker of Pikeville; sister, Bernadette Allen of Coal Run; and
- 20 grandchildren, Lindsey Scaggs, Ryan Price, and Sarah Scaggs;
- 21 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 22 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 23 Kentucky:
- → Section 1. The Senate hereby expresses its most profound sympathy upon the
- 25 passing of Sherry Scaggs.
- Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
- 27 memory of Sherry Scaggs.

XXXX 3/6/2025 9:01 AM Jacketed

UNOFFICIAL COPY 25 RS BR 1567

→ Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this

2 Resolution to Senator Phillip Wheeler for delivery to the family.